

14.11.2025
Item No.18
Ct. No. 34
nb

CRR 2108 of 2023
+
IA CRAN 1 of 2025

In the matter of: **Neha Agarwal.**

..... petitioner.

Mr. Manjit Singh,
Mr. Biswajit Mal,

..... for the petitioner.

1. It is submitted on behalf of the petitioner that initially the matter appeared before the co-ordinate Bench when direction was given to serve the copy of the revisional application and to fix the matter under the heading “Contested Application” on July 4, 2023.
2. Subsequently, on the prayer made on behalf of the present petitioner, the matter was assigned to another co-ordinate Bench. However, that matter never appeared before the list. When the matter was listed before the another Bench on July 10, 2024 a direction was given to the opposite party to use affidavit-in-opposition.
3. The application was filed being CRAN 1 of 2024 for releasing CRR 2108 of 2023 from the list on January 3, 2024 such.
4. Prayer was made since pursuant to the direction of the Hon’ble Chief Justice, the matter was assigned to the Court of Hon’ble Justice Ajoy Kumar Gupta. It is now submitted that it was an incorrect statemen and pending the appliction direction was given by the co-ordinate Bench to file affidavit-in-opposition.

5. The learned advocate further submits that he has been engaged recently by the petitioner.
6. None appears on behalf of the opposite parties.
7. In order to ascertain whether any order of assignment was passed by the Hon'ble Chief Justice as stated on affidavit, let a report be called for from the OSD to the Hon'ble Acting Chief Justice.
8. Let the matter appear in the Monthly List of December 2025.
9. All parties shall act on the server copies of this order duly downloaded from the official website of this Court.

(CHAITALI CHATTERJEE (DAS), J.)