

In Re: **Neha Agarwal**

...Petitioner

Mr. Manjit Singh, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Arkaprabha Roy,  
Mr. Uttam Kr. Shaw.

.... For the Petitioner.

Mr. Apalak Basu,  
Ms. Sanghamitra Mridha.

.... For the Respondent.

1. In course of hearing it is found that two revisional applications, i.e, CRR 3457 of 2025 filed by the present petitioner and CRR 2358 of 2025 has filed by the present opposite party which are pending for disposal before the other coordinate bench of this Court.
2. Those proceedings have arisen out of Section 340 proceeding in connection proceeding under Section 125 Cr.P.C. This revisional application has been filed challenging the quantum of maintenance granted in favour of the wife and the child.
3. Apparently, adjudications are different in nature but at the same time it cannot be overlooked that the quantum of maintenance depends on the affidavits that was filed before the learned Court.
4. In order to avoid any future complications, this Court is of the view this matter be released from this bench and let the matter be placed before the Hon'ble the Chief Justice for appropriate assignment.

**(Chaitali Chatterjee (Das), J.)**